



June 5, 2018

Company Name: Ricoh Company, Ltd.
 President and C.E.O.: Yoshinori Yamashita
 (Code Number: 7752 First Section of the Tokyo
 Stock Exchange)
 Contact: Kiyoshi Hashimoto
 General Manager, PR Department
 Tel. 050-3814-2806

Notice of partial revision of the Flash Report of Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018 (International Financial Reporting Standards; IFRS)

We inform that Ricoh has revised a part of the Flash Report of Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2018 (IFRS) released on Apr 27, 2018 for its correction of the items listed below. The revised parts are underlined.

Amended items

Page 22

3. Consolidated Financial Statements

(7) Segment Information (a) Operating Segment Information

(Supplemental information) Finance business

Year ended March 31, 2017 and 2018

● Operating expenses and Operating profit

<Before revision>

(Millions of yen)

	Year ended March 31, 2017	Year ended March 31, 2018	Change	%
Sales	143,532	149,252	5,720	4.0
Operating expenses	111,647	<u>123,249</u>	<u>11,602</u>	<u>10.4</u>
Operating profit	31,885	<u>26,003</u>	<u>-5,882</u>	<u>-18.4</u>
Operating profit on sales in Finance Business (%)	22.2	<u>17.4</u>		

<After revision>

(Millions of yen)				
	Year ended March 31, 2017	Year ended March 31, 2018	Change	%
Sales	143,532	149,252	5,720	4.0
Operating expenses	111,647	<u>118,286</u>	<u>6,639</u>	<u>5.9</u>
Operating profit	31,885	<u>30,966</u>	<u>-919</u>	<u>-2.9</u>
Operating profit on sales in Finance Business (%)	22.2	<u>20.7</u>		

Page 24

3. Consolidated Financial Statements

(7) Segment Information (a) Operating Segment Information

(Supplemental information) Finance business

Three months ended March 31, 2017 and 2018

● Operating expenses and Operating profit

<Before revision>

(Millions of yen)				
	Year ended March 31, 2017	Year ended March 31, 2018	Change	%
Sales	40,273	40,018	-255	-0.6
Operating expenses	31,565	<u>37,396</u>	<u>5,831</u>	<u>18.5</u>
Operating profit	8,708	<u>2,622</u>	<u>-6,086</u>	<u>-69.9</u>
Operating profit on sales in Finance Business (%)	21.6	<u>6.6</u>		

<After revision>

(Millions of yen)				
	Year ended March 31, 2017	Year ended March 31, 2018	Change	%
Sales	40,273	40,018	-255	-0.6
Operating expenses	31,565	<u>32,441</u>	<u>876</u>	<u>2.8</u>
Operating profit	8,708	<u>7,577</u>	<u>-1,131</u>	<u>-13.0</u>
Operating profit on sales in Finance Business (%)	21.6	<u>18.9</u>		

1. Consolidated Quarterly Performance Outline

(3) R&D Expenditures

<Before revision>

	(Billions of yen)			
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4
R&D expenditures	25.5	28.8	26.0	<u>29.6</u>
R&D expenditures/ Total Sales (%)	5.2	5.7	5.0	<u>5.4</u>

<After revision>

	(Billions of yen)			
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4
R&D expenditures	25.5	28.8	26.0	<u>30.6</u>
R&D expenditures/ Total Sales (%)	5.2	5.7	5.0	<u>5.6</u>

###